

SESSIONS CASE NO.10 OF 2025

CNR NO.WBCS01-000100-2025

Present: Sri Sukumar Ray  
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta  
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590

Order no.05 dated 21.05.2025

To-day is fixed for E/R of W/A and submission of compliance report by the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Calcutta.

Ld. P.P in-charge is present by filing hazira.

Received four reports along with four original un-executed Warrant of arrest in respect of the warrantees/accused person nos.1) Faique Alam, 2) Md. Alamgir, 3) Farzana Begum and 4) Uzair Alam from Kumarika Majumdar, Inspector of Police, I.O. of this case duly forwarded by the O/C, Amherst Street P.S. stating that warrant of arrests in respect of above named four accused persons could not be executed and therefore another date has been prayed for.

No report is received from the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Calcutta with regard to start proceedings against the sureties in terms of order no.04 dated 23.04.2025 passed by this Court.

Today the accused persons namely **Md. Alamgir, Uzair Alam** and **Farzana Begum** surrender before this Court and they are taken into custody.

Ld. Counsel for the accused persons files a petition along with Xerox copies of medical papers, photo identity cards and Vakalatnama praying for enlarging the accused persons on bail on any terms and conditions.

The accused persons namely **Md. Alamgir, Uzair Alam** and **Farzana Begum** surrendered by petition and pray for bail.

Heard both sides.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons submits that the accused persons are aged and they are suffering from various ailments. He further submits that the accused persons have failed to attend the Court for miscommunication of dates.

Ld. Public Prosecutor leaves the matter to the discretion of this Court.

I have carefully perused the record.

The accused persons have voluntarily surrendered before this Court. It further appears that the accused persons are not only old but also suffering from various ailments.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case and in view of physical health condition of the accused persons, I am inclined to allow the prayer for bail.

Hence, the prayer for bail of the accused persons namely **Md. Alamgir, Uzair Alam** and **Farzana Begum** is **allowed**.

The accused persons namely **Md. Alamgir, Uzair Alam** and **Farzana Begum** may find bail of **Rs. 4,000/-** with two sureties of **Rs. 2,000/-** each (other than previous sureties) to the satisfaction of the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Calcutta on condition that the accused persons shall appear before this court on every date of hearing until further orders and shall not intimidate witnesses or tamper with evidence in any manner whatsoever.

If the accused persons availed of the opportunity of bail todate (**26.06.2025**) for appearance of the accused persons in default production.

Accordingly, re-issue the Warrant of Arrest against the accused person Faique Alam after extension of time.

Office is to do the needful.

Fixing **26.06.2025** for appearance of the accused persons and Warrant of Arrest in respect of accused person Faique Alam.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Calcutta for information and necessary compliance.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-

Chief Judge  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.

Sd/-

Chief Judge  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.