

**SESSIONS CASE NO.10 OF 2025****CNR NO.WBCS01-000100-2025**

Present: Sri Sukumar Ray,  
Chief Judge,  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta,  
JO Code No. WB00590

**Order No. 07 dated 18.08.2025**

To-day is fixed for appearance of the accused persons and Warrant of Arrest in respect of the accused person namely Faique Alam.

The accused person nos. 2) Md. Alamgir, 3) Farzana Begum and 4) Uzair Alam on Court Bail are found absent on repeated calls.

A petition has been filed on behalf of the above named accused persons stating that due to sickness the petitioners/accused persons are not in a position to attend the Court today and therefore the Ld. Counsel prays for condoning their absence on the ground stated therein.

Ld. P.P in-charge is present.

Ld. Counsel for the above named accused persons is present.

Heard both sides.

Prayer is considered and allowed with a direction upon the above named accused persons to appear before this Court on the next date fixed positively.

Received one report along with the unexecuted xerox copy of Warrant of Arrest in respect of the accused person namely Faique Alam from Kumarika Majumder, S.I. Amherst Street, W.P.S. duly forwarded by the O/C, Amherst Street, W.P.S. stating that warrantee could not be found at the mentioned address and therefore prays for extension of time for execution of warrant of arrest against the accused person namely 1) Faique Alam.

Perused the same.

Prayer for extension of time for execution of warrant of arrest against the accused person namely 1) Faique Alam is considered and allowed.

One report with regard to starting proceedings u/s. 446 Cr.P.C against the sureties is received from the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Calcutta in terms of order no.04 dated 23.04.2025 read with order no.06 dated 26.06.2025 passed by this Court.

Let it be kept with the record.

Fixing **22.09.2025** for appearance of the accused persons and Execution report of Warrant of Arrest in respect of the accused person namely Faique Alam.

Accused persons on Court bail are as before.

Dictated & corrected by me

Chief Judge  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.

Chief Judge  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.