

SESSIONS CASE NO.10 OF 2025
CNR NO.WBCS01-000100-2025
Present: Shri Santosh Kumar Pathak
(Chief Judge in-charge)
Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,
Bench-I, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB00830

Order no.10 dated 30.01.2026

Ld. P.O. is on leave today.

To-day is fixed for appearance of the accused person namely Faique Alam and further order.

To-day is also fixed for appearance of the accused person nos. 2) Md. Alamgir, 3) Farzana Begum and 4) Uzair Alam.

The accused person nos. 2) Md. Alamgir and 4) Uzair Alam on Court Bail are found absent on calls.

Two separate petitions have been filed on behalf of the above named accused persons stating that the accused persons are unable to attend Court today and therefore the Ld. Counsel prays for condoning their absence and also prayed for an adjournment on the ground stated therein.

Ld. P.P in-charge is present.

Ld. Counsel for the above named accused persons is present.

Heard both sides.

Prayer is considered and allowed with a direction upon the above named accused persons to appear before this Court on the next date fixed positively.

The accused person no.3) Farzana Begum on Court Bail is found absent on calls.

Ld. Counsel for the accused person no.3) Farzana Begum files a petition along with Xerox copies of death certificate in the name of Farzana Begum and burial certificate and states that the accused/petitioner passed away on 16.01.2026 and therefore prays for passing necessary order.

Perused the same and let the same be kept with the record.

In view of the above fact, the I.O. is directed to submit a report with regard to death of accused person namely Farzana Begum on the next date fixed.

On perusal of the case record as well as the report of S.I. of Amherst Street P.S. namely Samir Kumar Das, it transpires that the statutory period of 30 days has already elapsed from the date of publication of proclamation in respect of the accused person namely 1) Faique Alam.

The accused person namely 1) Faique Alam is found absent on repeated calls.

No step is taken on behalf of the accused person namely 1) Faique Alam.

In view of the above fact, the case is adjourned today.

Continued.....

Fix **12.03.2026** for appearance of the accused person nos.2) Md. Alamgir and 4) Uzair Alam, submission of report by the I.O. in respect of accused Farzana Begum and passing order in respect of the accused person namely Faique Alam.

Accused persons on Court bail are as before.

Let a copy of this order along with a copy of death certificate filed today in respect of accused Farzana Begum be sent to the I.O. through the concerned O/C for information and necessary action.

D/C by me.

Sd./-

Sd./-

Chief Judge-in-charge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge-in-charge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

