

SESSIONS CASE NO.10 OF 2025

CNR NO.WBCS01-000100-2025

Present: Smt. Shrutirupa Ghosh (Majee)

(Chief Judge in-charge)

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,

F.T.C.-II, Calcutta

J.O. CODE NO.WB00821

Order no.11 dated 12.03.2026

Ld. P.O. has been retained on duty during the upcoming process of Special Intensive Revision (S.I.R.) by the Hon'ble Court, Calcutta in view of the order dated 20.02.2026 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Writ petition (s) Civil Number (s) 1089 of 2025 with W.P. (C) number-126/2026, W.P. (C) number-129/2026 (PIL-W), W.P. (C) number-737/2026 (PIL-W), W.P. (C) number-1074/2026 (PIL-W), W.P. (C) number-1088/2026 (PIL-W), W.P. (C) number-1088/2026 (PIL-W), W.P. (C) number-1216/2026 (PIL-W), W.P. (C) number-159/2026 (PIL-W), W.P. (C) number-119/2026 (PIL-W) and Interlocutory applications listed therewith. I am in charge.

To-day is fixed for appearance of the accused person nos.2) Md. Alamgir and 4) Uzair Alam, submission of report by the I.O. in respect of accused Farzana Begum and passing order in respect of the accused person namely Faique Alam.

The accused person nos.2) Md. Alamgir and 4) Uzair Alam on Court Bail are found absent on calls.

A petition has been filed on behalf of the above named accused persons stating that the accused persons are unable to attend Court today and therefore the Ld. Counsel prays for condoning their absence on the ground stated therein.

Ld. P.P-in-charge is present.

Ld. Counsel for the above named accused persons is present.

Heard both sides.

Prayer is considered and allowed with a direction upon the above named accused persons to remain present before this Court on the next date fixed positively.

No report with regard to death of accused person namely Farzana Begum has yet been submitted by the Investigating Officer in terms of order no.10 dated 30.01.2026 passed by this Court.

In view of the above fact, the I.O. is again directed to submit a report with regard to death of accused person namely Farzana Begum on the next date fixed positively.

No step is taken on behalf of the accused person namely 1) Faique Alam.

In view of the above fact, the case is adjourned today for the ends of justice.

Fix **29.04.2026** for appearance of the accused person nos.2) Md. Alamgir and 4) Uzair Alam, submission of report by the I.O. in respect of accused Farzana Begum and passing order in respect of the accused person namely Faique Alam.

Accused persons on Court bail are as before.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.O. through the concerned O/C for information and necessary action.

D/C by me

Sd./-

Chief Judge-in-charge  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Sd./-

Chief Judge-in-charge  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Later:

Continued Order dated 12.03.2026

After passing of the above order, received one report from Kumarika Majumder, Inspectress of Police, HQF (I.O. of this case) duly forwarded by the O/C, Amherst Street W.P.S. along with a copy of death certificate in the name of Farzana Begum stating that after examination for verification of the death of the deceased namely Farzana Begum the persons mentioned in the report stated the fact of death of Farzana Begum is true and she expired on January, 2026 and therefore prays for passing necessary order.

Perused the same and let the same be kept with the record.

To-date i.e. on 29.04.2026 for appearance of the accused person nos.2) Md. Alamgir and 4) Uzair Alam, consideration of the report submitted today by the I.O. in respect of accused Farzana Begum and passing order in respect of the accused person namely Faique Alam.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.O. through the concerned O/C for information.

D/C by me

Sd./-

Chief Judge-in-charge  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Sd./-

Chief Judge-in-charge  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

